

CalPA Data Request 10.1

2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) Update submission - As of June 1, 2022, how many open corrective notifications does PacifiCorp have on distribution assets within the HFTD? Provide the total, and disaggregate the total by priority level and HFTD tier.

Response to CalPA Data Request 10.1

Please refer to the table below which provides the total outstanding conditions as of June 3, 2022 for distribution assets broken out by risk area and includes all conditions as per internal procedure 069 which include General Order (GO) 95 conditions. Condition counts are based only on ones that PacifiCorp has a responsibility to correct and it does not include conditions found for communications equipment:

	PRIORITY	CA-TIER-2	CA-TIER-3	HFTD
Overhead	A	13	1	14
Overhead	B	3,820	337	4,157
Overhead	C	12,122	532	12,654
Underground	A	0	0	0
Underground	B	50	18	68
Underground	C	96	14	110
				17,003

CalPA Data Request 10.2

2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) Update submission - As of June 1, 2022, how many open corrective notifications does PacifiCorp have on distribution assets within the HFTD that have remediation deadlines in 2021 or earlier? Provide the total, and disaggregate the total by priority level and HFTD tier.

Response to CalPA Data Request 10.2

Please refer to the table below which provides the total outstanding conditions on or before December 31, 2021 for distribution assets broken out by risk area. Note: condition counts are based only on ones that PacifiCorp has a responsibility to correct and it does not include conditions found for communications equipment:

	PRIORITY	CA-TIER-2	CA-TIER-3	HFTD
Overhead	A	0	0	0
Overhead	B	219	2	221
Overhead	C	8,421	324	8,745
Underground	A	0	0	0
Underground	B	6	1	7
Underground	C	45	2	47
				9,020

2022 WMPs/ PacifiCorp

June 7, 2022

CalAdvocates-PacifiCorp-2022WMP-10 – 10.3

CalPA Data Request 10.3

2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) Update submission - Where is PacifiCorp's Emergency Operations Center (EOC) located when PacifiCorp initiates a PSPS event in its California service territory?

Response to CalPA Data Request 10.3

PacifiCorp's base of operations during system events is located in Portland, Oregon; alternate locations are available throughout the six-state service territory should it become necessary. During system events, constant communication is maintained with regional service and operations centers, local regional business managers, and regional public safety partners.

Despite PacifiCorp's diligent efforts, certain information protected from disclosure by the attorney-client privilege or other applicable privileges or law may have been included in its responses to these data requests. PacifiCorp did not intend to waive any applicable privileges or rights by the inadvertent disclosure of protected information, and PacifiCorp reserves its right to request the return or destruction of any privileged or protected materials that may have been inadvertently disclosed. Please inform PacifiCorp immediately if you become aware of any inadvertently disclosed information.

CalPA Data Request 10.4

2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) Update submission - PacifiCorp is required to list the names of all entities invited to its EOC during a PSPS event, the method used to make this invitation, and whether a different form of communication was preferred by any entity invited to its EOC (D.21-06-014). In its August 2021 PSPS event, PacifiCorp states that it did not invite any other entities to its EOC. Please respond to the following:

- (a) How does PacifiCorp determine whether to invite local and state public safety partners or any other entities to its EOC during a PSPS event?
- (b) Why didn't PacifiCorp invite any other entities to its EOC for its August 2021 PSPS event?
- (c) If PacifiCorp's EOC for managing PSPS events is not located in California, describe how PacifiCorp balances the need for public safety partners to participate in its EOC against the distance those public safety partners would have to travel from the affected area to PacifiCorp's EOC.

Response to CalPA Data Request 10.4

- (a) It is not standard practice for PacifiCorp to include public safety partners in the internal activities of the Emergency Coordination Center (ECC). Consistent communication is maintained with external organizations including public safety partners, regional emergency management, tribal organizations, and other entities as appropriate.
- (b) The ECC is staffed by a specialty group of company representatives who assemble during system events to provide critical internal support to operational resources. In the course of its work, the ECC makes decisions to maintain the safety of its customers and reliability of the transmission and distribution system. PacifiCorp maintained constant contact with public safety partners throughout the 2021 Public Safety Power Shutoff (PSPS) event to provide updates and collect feedback as appropriate; regular participation in ECC conversations was not appropriate for the circumstance.
- (c) PacifiCorp relies on the strength of relationships established by the Emergency Coordination Center staff in the communities it serves. PacifiCorp emergency management similarly has continual communication with public safety partners and ensures communications during system events. These relationships and the communications processes have been solidified through various planning coordination events, exercises and actual incident responses to prove they are not only effective but are also streamlined in the event of ECC activation.

CalPA Data Request 10.5

2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) Update submission - On pages 255-256 of its 2022 WMP, PacifiCorp states:

To address [challenges scaling covered conductor installations], PacifiCorp is planning to engage a construction management partner through a competitive bidding process in 2022. This new contracted partner is expected to facilitate delivery of the various aspects of covered conductor projects, such as project management, project controls, project reporting, engineering, estimating, permitting, surveying, material procurement, material management, construction, and post construction inspections. PacifiCorp anticipates that the new contracted partner will begin supporting the delivery of covered conductor in late 2022 or early 2023.

Regarding this construction management partner:

- (a) Please provide the scope of work for PacifiCorp's construction management partner.
- (b) Will the construction management partner focus exclusively on covered conductor installation projects, or will the contract also cover other construction projects?
- (c) What is the expected duration of the contract for the construction management partner?
- (d) Does PacifiCorp intend to rely on a contractor for construction management support as a long-term arrangement, or does PacifiCorp intend to build these capabilities in house?
- (e) If PacifiCorp aims to develop its in-house capabilities for construction management, how does PacifiCorp plan to build this expertise (e.g., recruitment for new positions, training of existing staff, or reassignment of staff from other parts of the organization), and what is the timeframe for doing so?

Response to CalPA Data Request 10.5

- (a) Please refer to the Company's response below which lists the scope of work for PacifiCorp's construction management partner:
 - Line rebuild to replace the overhead primary voltage bare conductor distribution systems and rebuild options to convert existing overhead primary voltage distribution circuits to tree wire or underground installations.

- Advanced protection and control to add or replace existing mechanical/antiquated relays and fluid insulated circuit breakers for transmission and distribution assets. Also, it may include updates to existing substation communication capabilities.
- Pole mounted overcurrent and overvoltage equipment replacements of overhead expulsion type fuses and lightning arrestors.
- Recloser installs or replacements of existing overhead hydraulic or other antiquated reclosers and controllers with up-to-date and advanced equipment.

Additionally, PacifiCorp has provided the RFI (request for information) document which includes additional information on the scope of the future construction management partner:

Please refer to Attachment Cal PA 10.5 for the Wildfire Mitigation Project Delivery RFI (No Cap Incl)

- (b) PacifiCorp's construction management partner will also focus on other projects such as install/replacement of relays, pole mounted equipment, and reclosers. Please refer to the Company's response to subpart (a) above for additional detail.
- (c) The expected duration of the contract will be a formal contract term of three years from 2023 to 2025, with a potential two-year extension for a total of five years to extend out to 2027.
- (d) At this time, PacifiCorp plans to rely on a contractor for wildfire mitigation program implementation support and does not have plans to build additional construction management support capabilities in-house.
- (e) Please refer to the Company's response to subpart (d) above.